execute a renewal of the lease. to the City of the first floor of the premises No. 6 North: 
Fairview avenue, Rockaway Beach, Borough of Queens, for tisq of the Department' 
of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a period of one year from July 1, 1918, at 
an annual rental of two hundred and seventy-five dollars • ($275), payable quarterly; 
the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish heat and janitor service and make 
outside repairs; -the lessee to furnish light and make such inside repairs as it may 
deem • necessary; lessor, Mrs. Maria. Keenan; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund

[...]

cents ($12.50) for the preparation of the necessary papers; and 

Whereas, In accordance with said resolution the deed was prepared and delivered 
on May 27, • 1918; and 

Whereas, There are unpaid taxes and assessments against the plot conveyed 
amounting to nine hundred and nine dollars and three cents ($909.03) which Miss 
Gilchrist requests to have cleared up; and 

Whereas, As the amount of the liens exceeds the sum paid as consideration, 
which represented the full value, it is 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to apply the four